

10.04.2026
Ct. No. 30
S.L. No.12
SM

WPA 29525 of 2025
Eastern Coalfields Limited
Versus
Shiuly Barui & Ors.

Mr. S.M. Obaidullah
Mr. Nikhil Kr. Roy

.....for the petitioner/ECL

- 1.** Affidavit-of-service filed be kept with the record.
- 2.** Written notes filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.
- 3.** The writ application has been preferred challenging an award dated 19.06.2025 passed by the Central Government, Industrial Tribunal, Asansol, wherein the learned tribunal has passed the following award:-

“that the Industrial Dispute is allowed on contest against the management of Pandaveswar Area of Eastern Coalfields Limited. The management of ECL is directed to grant compassionate employment to Shiuly Bauri within a period of 3 (three) months from the date of communication of the Award. Smt. Sakuntala Bauri, widow of the Late Khudiram Bauri is entitled to Monthly Monetary Cash Compensation (MMCC) at the prevailing rate from the date of death i.e. 10.12.1996 till compassionate employment / appointment is granted to the daughter. The management of Eastern

Coalfields Limited is directed to pay the arrears of the monetary compensation to the widow of the deceased employee within 3 (three) months from the date of communication of the Award. Let an award be drawn up in light of my above findings. Copies of the Award in duplicate be sent to the Ministry of Labour, Government of India, New Delhi for information and Notification.”

- 4.** Being aggrieved the writ application has been preferred.
- 5.** It appears that certain relevant documents are not part of the writ application and accordingly the petitioner is granted leave to file supplementary affidavit.
- 6.** The matter be listed on **8th May, 2026** for hearing.
- 7.** Interim order be extended till 15th May, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]